RECEIVED

OF APR 10 AM H: 34

OFFICE SISE VIEWS STOPFING PERIOD

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

2

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2001

- 🔴 -

# ENROLLED

## COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR House Bill No. 2655

(By Delegates Mahan, Wills, Cann, Kominar, Faircloth and Riggs)

\_\_\_\_•\_\_\_

Passed April 10, 2001

In Effect from Passage

RECEIVED

OI APR IC AM II: 34

UFFICE of the total of the terms SECRETARY OF STREET

#### ENROLLED

#### COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

### H. B. 2655

#### (BY DELEGATES MAHAN, WILLS, CANN,

KOMINAR, FAIRCLOTH AND RIGGS)

[Passed April 10, 2001; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact article six, chapter sixty-four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, all relating generally to the promulgation of administrative rules by the various executive or administrative agencies and the procedures relating thereto; legislative mandate or authorization for the promulgation of certain legislative rules by various executive or administrative agencies of the state; authorizing certain of the agencies to promulgate certain legislative rules in the form that the rules were filed in the state register; authorizing certain of the agencies to promulgate certain legislative rules with various modifications presented to and recommended by the legislative rule-making review committee; authorizing certain of the agencies to promulgate certain legislative rules as amended by the legislature; authorizing certain of the agencies to promulgate certain legislative rules as amended by the legislature; authorizing certain of the agencies to promulgate certain legislative rules as amended by the legislature; authorizing certain of the agencies to promulgate certain legislative rules as amended by the legislature; authorizing certain of the agencies to promulgate certain legislative rules as amended by the legislature; authorizing certain of the agencies to promulgate certain legislative rules as amended by the legislature; authorizing certain of the agencies to promulgate certain legislative rules as amended by the legislature; authorizing certain of the agencies to promulgate certain legislative rules as amended by the legislature; authorizing certain of the agencies to promulgate certain legislative rules as amended by the legislature; authorizing certain of the agencies to promulgate certain legislative rules as amended by the legislature; authorizing certain of the agencies to promulgate certain legislative rules as amended by the legislative rules with various modifications presented to

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 2655] 2

and recommended by the legislative rule-making review committee and as amended by the legislature; authorizing the division of corrections to promulgate a legislative rule relating to parole supervision; and authorizing the division of corrections to promulgate a legislative rule relating to electronic monitoring of offenders.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article six, chapter sixty-four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted, to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 6. AUTHORIZATION FOR DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC SAFETY TO PROMULGATE LEGISLATIVE RULES.

#### §64-6-1. Division of corrections.

1 (a) The legislative rule filed in the state register on the first 2 day of September, two thousand, authorized under the authority of section two, article thirteen, chapter sixty-two, of this code, 3 4 modified by the division of corrections to meet the objections 5 of the legislative rule-making review committee and refiled in the state register on the twenty-fifth day of October, two 6 7 thousand, relating to the division of corrections (parole supervision, 90 CSR 2), is authorized. 8

9 (b) The legislative rule filed in the state register on the first day of September, two thousand, authorized under the authority 10 of section fourteen, article one, chapter twenty-five, of this 11 12 code, modified by the division of corrections to meet the 13 objections of the legislative rule-making review committee and 14 refiled in the state register on the twenty-fifth day of October, 15 two thousand, relating to the division of corrections (electronic 16 monitoring of offenders, 90 CSR 8), is authorized.

#### 3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 2655

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee 0 Chairman Høuse Committee Originating in the House. In effect from passage Clerk of the Senate Srey à Sy Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates The within (D) approved this the KIM day of \_ 2001. Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

.

GOVERNOR Date 4/12/01 Time 5123 fr